

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION
REVIEW, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-0094 (RJL)

**BRIEF OF ORGANIZATIONS ADVOCATING FOR THE RIGHTS OF SURVIVORS
OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE RULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF POSITION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRUNCATED RULEMAKING PROCESS ALLOWED INADEQUATE TIME FOR COMMENTS THAT WERE UNLAWFULLY IGNORED IN THE FINAL RULE	9
A. Truncating the Period for Comment in Half—During a Pandemic—Is Unreasonable, as it Deprived Amici a Meaningful Opportunity to Provide Comments	10
B. The Administrative Closure Rule’s Failure to Respond to Comments Identifying Contravention to Statutory Law is Arbitrary and Capricious and Otherwise Not in Accordance With Law	16
1. Congress Passed Legislation to Provide Noncitizen Survivors with Pathways to Legal Status and Gave USCIS Exclusive Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Such Applications	17
2. Immigration Courts Must Be Able to Administratively Close Appropriate Cases to Allow USCIS Adequate Time to Process Applications	21
II. NONCITIZEN SURVIVORS AND COMMUNITIES WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE INJURY	24
A. The Administrative Closure Rule’s Impact on Noncitizen Survivors Contravenes Congress’s Intent in Passing Relief Statutes.....	24
B. The Final Rule’s Impact on Communities and Law Enforcement Contravenes Congress’s Intent in Passing Relief Statutes.....	26
III. THE FINAL RULE’S RELIANCE ON CONTINUANCES AND MOTIONS TO DISMISS ARE INADEQUATE SUBSTITUTES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE	28
IV. THERE IS NO EFFICIENCY JUSTIFICATION FOR THE FINAL RULE	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chavez-Romero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 817 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Hernandez-Serrano v. Barr</i> , 981 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>In re Martha Leticia Hernandez-Ascencio</i> , 2018 WL 2761436 (BIA Mar. 27, 2018)	22
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I & N Dec. 688 (BIA 2012)	22, 28, 29
<i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> , 27 I & N Dec. 271 (A.G. 2018)	11, 30, 31
<i>Meza Morales v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 31
<i>Nicholas L.L. v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-2543, 2019 WL 4929795 (D. Minn. Oct. 7, 2019)	20
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 20-cv-07721, 2020 WL 6802474 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020), appeal pending at No. 20-17490 (9th Cir.)	11, 15, 16
<i>Romero v. Barr</i> , 937 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, 31
<i>State of Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Stevens v. Osuna</i> , 877 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Taylor v. McCament</i> , 875 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017)	18

The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010-2012 State Report
 (2017), <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/NISVS-StateReportBook.pdf>31

United States v. Castleman,
 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....2

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)10

6 U.S.C. § 271(b)6, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(II)26

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(v)(I)26

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)-(B)18

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....26

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)20

42 U.S.C.....17, 18, 20

1994 Violence Against Women Act, the Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act.....1

Administrative Closure Rule’s Failure to Respond to Comments Identifying Contravention to
 Statutory Law16

Administrative Procedure Act.....10

Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1513, 114 Stat.
 1518, 1533-3718

Pub. L. 106–386 § 1502(a)(2).....24

Pub L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902-5516

Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902-55, § 4012117

Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 149118

Trafficking Victims Protection Act4

Trafficking and Violence Protection Act.....19

Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386 (2000).....16

VAWA *passim*

VAWA and the Trafficking Victims Protection Act4

Violence Against Women Act 1

Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 812, 119 Stat. 2960, 3057 (2006)20

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 5420

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(12) (2020)19

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1).....20

8 C.F.R. §§ 214.14(c)(1), 214.11(b), (d).....7

8 C.F.R. § 239.230

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2929

8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(c).....30

145 Cong. Rec. H26 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1999) (statement of Rep. Janice D. Schakowsky).....8

145 Cong. Rec. S444 (1999).....19

146 Cong. Rec. S10170 (2000).....19

72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)18

72 Fed. Reg. at 53,01818

85 Fed. Reg. 52,4919

85 Fed. Reg. 75,925 (Nov. 27, 2020).....29

85 Fed. Reg. 75,92529

85 Fed. Reg. 75,94029

85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (December 16, 2020)..... 1

85 Fed. Reg. 81,5907

85 Fed. Reg. at 81,64211

85 Fed. Reg. 81,64214, 15

85 Fed. Reg. 81,64312

85 Fed. Reg. 84,160, 84,161 (Dec. 23, 2020).....12

Adiel Kaplan & Wilson Wong, *It’s hard to flee from your domestic abuser during a coronavirus lockdown*, NBC News (May 17, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-care/it-s-hard-flee-your-domestic-abuser-during-coronavirus-lockdown-n1205641>13

Adrienne L. Fernandes-Alcantara & Lisa N. Sacco, Cong. Rsch Serv., IN11323 v.2, Domestic Violence in the Context of COVID-19, <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN11323>14

Andrea Hazen, *Intimate Partner Violence Among Female Caregivers of Children Reported for Child Maltreatment, Child Abuse and Neglect* (March 2004), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chiabu.2003.09.016>28

ASISTA and AILA Letter to USCIS (May 29, 2019), <https://www.aila.org/File/Related/19052943a.pdf>;.....17

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Sexual Violence, Stalking, and Intimate Partner Violence Widespread in the US* (2011), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2011/p1214_sexual_violence.html.32

Christina Bain & Louise Shelley, *The Evolution of Human Trafficking During the COVID-19 Pandemic*, Council on Foreign Relations (Aug. 13, 2020), <https://www.cfr.org/blog/evolution-human-trafficking-during-covid-19-pandemic>13

Elizabeth Montano, *The Rise and Fall of Administrative Closure in Immigration Courts*, 129 Yale L.J. F. 567, 568 (2019).22, 31

Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)10, 21, 23

Executive Order 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....10

Dan Lieberman, *MS13 Members: Trump Makes the Gang Stronger*, CNN (July 28, 2017), <https://www.cnn.com/2017/07/28/us/ms-13-gang-long-island-trump/index.html>26

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....18

<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0004-0669>.....10

<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0004-0952>.....31

<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0004-1268>.....10

<https://beta.regulations.gov/document/EOIR-2020-0004-0001/comment>.....14, 15

<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EOIR-2020-0009-0275>29

Immigrant Communities and Crime Victims, 85 *The Police Chief* 34 (Apr. 2018),
https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/PoliceChief_April-2018_Building-Trust-With-Immigrant-Victims.pdf.....6

James R. McHenry III, Policy Memorandum: Continuances (Jan. 8, 2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1351816/download>.....30

Jonathan Todres *et al.*, *COVID-19 and Human Trafficking—the Amplified Impact on Vulnerable Populations*, *JAMA Network* (Sept. 21, 2020),
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/fullarticle/2770536>14

Lindsey Bever, *Hispanics “Are Going Further into the Shadows” Amid Chilling Immigration Debate, Police Say*, *Wash. Post* (May 12, 2017).....27

Lomi Kriel, *ICE deported a key witness in investigation of sexual assault and harassment at El Paso detention center*, *Texas Tribune* (Sept. 15, 2020),
<https://www.texastribune.org/2020/09/15/ice-deport-witness-sexual-assault/>27

Maegan Vazquez *et al.*, *Trump administration pushes ‘midnight regulations’ after breaking records for final-year rulemaking*, *CNN* (Dec. 6, 2020),
<https://www.cnn.com/2020/12/06/politics/trump-midnight-regulations-record-rulemaking/index.html>10

Meagan Flynn, *Houston’s Chief Acevedo, Defiant and Introspective, Rails Against SB 4*, *Houston Press* (Apr. 28, 2017), <https://www.houstonpress.com/news/hpd-chief-acevedo-lambasted-sb4-in-defiant-candid-monologue-9394376>27

Megan L. Evans *et al.*, *A Pandemic within a Pandemic—Intimate Partner Violence during Covid-19*, *New Eng. J. Med.* (Dec. 10, 2020).....13

Michelle J. Anderson, *A License to Abuse: The Impacts of Conditional Status on Female Immigrants*, 102 *Yale L.J.* 1401, 21, 1427-28 (1993).....28

Monika Batra Kashyap, *Heartless Immigration Law: Rubbing Salt Into The Wounds of Immigration Survivors of Domestic Violence*, 95 *Tulane L. Rev.* 51 (2020)17, 26

Regulations.gov, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EOIR-2020-0004-0001>14

S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993).....18

USCIS, Check Case Processing Times, <https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/>.....20, 21

USCIS, Number of Form I-914, Application for T Nonimmigration Status By Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status,
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/I914t_visastatistics_fy2020_qtr3.pdf21

USCIS, Number of Form I-918, Petition for U Nonimmigration Status By Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status,
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/I918u_visastatistics_fy2020_qtr3.pdf.....20

USCIS Response Letter (July 5, 2019), <https://www.aila.org/File/Related/19052943a.pdf>17

USCIS, U Visa Demographic: Analysis of Data Through FY 2019, 5-6 (Mar. 2020),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/U_Visa_Report_-_Demographics.pdf.....21, 22

USCIS, U Visa Demographics (Mar. 2020),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/U_Visa_Report_-_Demographics.pdf.....18

USCIS. USCIS, U Visa Filing Trends: Analysis of Data Through 2019 (Apr. 2020),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/Mini_U_Report-Filing_Trends_508.pdf.....20

USCIS, Victims of Human Trafficking: T Nonimmigrant Status,
<https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/victims-of-human-trafficking-and-other-crimes/victims-of-human-trafficking-t-nonimmigrant-status> (last visited Jan. 10, 2021).....19
